thorizing the suspension of judgments, the stay of executions and placing defendants on probation.

11. The provisions of this section shall apply only to actions an l proceedings within the jurisdiction of justices of the peace and to no other actions or proceedings whatsoever. And no other sections of this act shall have any application whatsoever to actions or preceedings within the jurisdiction of justices of the peace.

SECTION 2. All special proceedings heretofore had before said county court are hereby made valid and legal for all purposes; provided that this section shall not affect any action now pending, brought to determine the validity of any special proceeding.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1917.

No. 661, S.]

[Published June 29, 1917. CHAPTER 517

- AN ACT to create a new paragraph of subsection (17) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to the industrial home for women, and making appropriations.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection (17) of section 20.17 of the statutes, a new paragraph to read:

(20.17) (17) (c) On July 1, 1917, fifty-seven thousand five hundred seventy dollars, in sums allotted as follows:

To complete buildings under construction, thirty-three thousand nine hundred twenty dollars,

For sewage and drains, three thousand six hundred dollars, For tiling and fencing, two thousand five hundred dollars.

For boilers, piping, tunnel, lighting, etc., thirteen thousand five hundred fifty dollars,

For spur track, four thousand dollars;

On March 1, 1918, ten thousand dollars, for furniture, furnisinings and equipment; and on July 1, 1918, four thousand dollars, for tiling and fencing.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved June 28, 1917.